
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 92682

REVA BILLINGS AND WILLIAM MORRISON,

Appellants,

vs.

DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

Respondent.

Appeal from the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY**

**Michael Pritchett
Missouri Bar No. 33848
General Counsel Missouri Department
of Labor and Industrial Relations
421 East Dunklin Street
P.O. Box 59
Jefferson City, Missouri 65104-0059
(573) 751-3844 (telephone)
(573) 751-2947 (fax)
Mike.Pritchett@labor.mo.gov**

**Attorney for Respondent Division of
Employment Security**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
Claimants here are not eligible for Trade Act benefits because their date of separation from their jobs occurred before the impact date set in the federal certification of eligibility applicable to their former employment.....	13
A. Trade Act Benefits Not Available to Claimants Whose Last Day of Active Service to Employer Occurred Before Impact Date.....	14
The Trade Act and the One-Year Rule	14
The Issue Here.....	16
Regulatory Definition.....	17
Natural Meaning of “Last Day Worked”	18
Purpose of Trade Act.....	21
Evolution of Regulation	21
Structure of Regulation	23
Application – “Last Day Worked”	25

B. Trade Act Claimants Not Eligible for Benefits After Job Elimination
Under “Employer Authorized Leave” Provision Despite Receiving
Contractual Terminal Pay for a Time After Job Loss 28

 Claimants Not on “Employer Authorized Leave” 28

 Claimants Not Eligible for Benefits Even If “Employer
 Authorized Leave” Provision Applied 29

C. Equitable Tolling Not Applicable 30

CONCLUSION 34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND OF COMPLIANCE..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Div. of Emp. Sec.</i> , 353 S.W.3d 668 (Mo. App. E.D. 2011)	14, 16, 33
<i>Difatta-Wheaton v. Dolphin Capital Corp.</i> , 271 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. banc 2008)	12
<i>Dunlop v. Ashy</i> , 555 F.2d 1228 (5 th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>E.P.M. Inc. v. Buckman</i> , 300 S.W.3d 510 (Mo. App. W.D. 2009)	12
<i>Figas v. Labor & Indus. Rels. Comm’n</i> , 628 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. App. E.D. 1982).....	19, 21, 22
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 488 S.W.2d 193 (Mo. banc 1972).....	12
<i>Former Employees of Fisher & Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 507 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2007)	31, 32
<i>Former Employees of NL Indus., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1110 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1989)	27, 28
<i>Former Employees of Westmoreland v. U.S.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 1021 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1986).....	27, 28
<i>Harrison v. MFA Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 607 S.W.2d 137 (Mo. banc 1980)	29
<i>Hubbell Mech. Supply Co. v. Lindley</i> , 351 S.W.3d 799 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011).....	12
<i>Lloyd v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 637 F.2d 1267 (9 th Cir. 1980)	15, 16, 21, 25, 27, 28
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	31
<i>Nelson v. U.S. Secretary of Labor</i> , 936 F. Supp. 1026 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1996).....	25
<i>Ochoa v. Ochoa</i> , 71 S.W.3d 593 (Mo. banc 2002)	12
<i>Santo v. Unempl. Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 568 A.2d 291 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1989)	30

Schultz v. Div. of Emp. Sec., 293 S.W.3d 454 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 12, 14

Solis v. Summit Contractors, Inc., 558 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2009) 24

State ex rel. Evans v. Brown Builders Elec. Co., Inc., 254 S.W.3d 31 (Mo. banc
2008) 24

State v. Myers, 248 S.W.3d 19 (Mo. App. E.D. 2008) 25

Talberg v. Comm’r of Econ. Sec., 370 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. App. 1985) 22, 23

Truong v. U.S. Secretary of Agriculture, 461 F. Supp. 2d 1349 (Ct. Int’l Trade
2006) 32

Turner v. State, 245 S.W.3d 826 (Mo. banc 2008) 24

Watt v. GMAC Mortg. Corp., 457 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 2006) 29

Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Callahan, 658 A.2d 1112 (Md. App. 1995)..... 20

Williams v. Board of Review, 948 N.E.2d 561 (Ill. 2011) 32

Statutes

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-5, §§ 1801
(2009) 16, 26

Trade Act of 1974, 19 U.S.C. §§ 2101-2497b *passim*

Trade Act amendments, Pub. L. No. 97-35 (1981) 22

19 U.S.C. § 2271(a) 14

19 U.S.C. § 2272 14

19 U.S.C. § 2273(b) 15, 17, 26

19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(1)(A) 13, 15, 26

19 U.S.C. § 2291(a)(2)(A) 29

19 U.S.C. § 2311 14

19 U.S.C. § 2311(e) 12

19 U.S.C. § 2311(g)(1) 32

§ 288.034.1, RSMo..... 19

§ 288.210, RSMo..... 12

Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 617.3(l)(1) 13, 17, 18, 22, 24, 28, 29

20 C.F.R. § 617.3(o) 19

20 C.F.R. § 617.3(v) 15

20 C.F.R. § 617.3(z) 17

20 C.F.R. § 617.11(a)(2)(iii)(B)(1)(i) 29

20 C.F.R. § 617.52(a) 25

29 C.F.R. § 90.11(b) 27

29 C.F.R. § 91.3(a)(13) (1986) 22

48 Fed. Reg. 9444 (1983) 22

51 Fed. Reg. 45840 (1986) 22

Other

Training and Employment Guidance Letter (TEGL) No. 22-08..... 16

ROGET’S INTERNATIONAL THESAURUS 557 (4th ed. 1977) 19
